
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/2393  
 
9 July 2020 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 July 2020 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 
(Joining instructions will be sent to Authority Members separately) 
 

 
SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency restrictions, all meetings of the 
Authority and its Committees will take place using video conferencing technology. 
 
You can watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live  
 
Members of the public who have given notice may still speak at this meeting for three 
minutes. Please call 01629 816352 for more information. 
 

 

Link to meeting papers: 
 
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2393  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2393


 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 15 May 2020  (Pages 5 - 10)   
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Members' Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

5   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

6   Diverse Audience Plan (SW)  (Pages 11 - 60)  30 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 

 

7   Approval of the Authority's Carbon Management Plan 2 (MF)  (Pages 61 - 
92)  

15 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

8   Memorandum of Understanding - Peak Gateway (AB)  (Pages 93 - 102)  10 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Plan 
 

 

9   Proposal to make a bid to the EU Horizon 2020 Fund  (Pages 103 - 110)  10 mins 
  

 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

10   Notes of meetings of the Member Climate Change Task Group  (Pages 111 
- 124)  

 

 28th January 
 
10th March 2020 
 
19th May 2020 
 

 



 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Committee will decide whether or not to continue the 
meeting.  If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining 
business considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Committee has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.   

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency our head office at Aldern House in Bakewell 
has been closed. Therefore all meetings of the Authority and its Committees will take place using 
video conferencing technology. Public participation is still available using a telephone connection 
Anyone wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is 
required to give notice to the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development to be received not later 
than 12.00 noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting. The Scheme is available on the 
website http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say or on request from the 
Democratic and Legal Support Team 01629 816362, email address: 
democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk.  
 

Written Representations 

Other written representations on items on the agenda, except those from formal consultees, will not 
be reported to the meeting if received after 12 noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting. 

 

Recording of Meetings 

In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 members of the public may record and 
report on our open meetings using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes 
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you intend to 
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal Support 
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out 
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

The Authority will make a digital sound recording available after the meeting which will be retained for 
three years after the date of the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk


 

 

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency our head office at Aldern House in Bakewell 
has been closed. Therefore all meetings of the Authority and its Committees will take place using video 
conferencing technology. 
 
You can still watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live  
 

 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Mr Z Hamid  
Vice Chair: Prof J Haddock-Fraser 

 
Cllr J Atkin Mr J W Berresford 
Cllr C Farrell Cllr C Furness 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr B Lewis 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr C McLaren 
Cllr V Priestley Cllr P Tapping 
Cllr R Walker Mrs C Waller 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Mr R Helliwell Mr K Smith 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 May 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Cisco WebEx Meeting Room 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr Z Hamid 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr J Atkin, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy,  
Cllr C McLaren (from 10.15am), Cllr V Priestley, Cllr P Tapping, 
Cllr R Walker, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr B Lewis and Mrs C Waller. 
 

 

9/20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chief Executive gave the following update on the Authority’s current position with 
regard to the Coronavirus (Covid 19) emergency restrictions and latest Government advice: 
 

 Returning to Work - Staff who were able to work from home were continuing to do 
so.  Government advice for employers on staff returning to work places was being 
considered and a gradual return for those staff unable to work from home or were 
outdoor workers was being planned. 

 

 Increased Exercise and Travel – The Authority’s message to visitors was to ask 
them to consider if their journey to the National Park was necessary and to use local 
green spaces elsewhere.  Not all places are open including visitor centres, toilets, 
cafes and restaurants.  Those people that do visit are asked to respect local 
communities and environments, not to leave litter or have Bar-B-Qs and keep to 
social distancing requirements. 

 
Cllr C McLaren joined the meeting at 10.15am. 
 

10/20 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2����



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 May 2020  
 

Page 2 

 

11/20 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr C Farrell declared that she was a local resident of Hope Valley, which the green lanes 
affected, and was a regular walker of the routes. 
 
Cllr G Heath declared she had spoken with Staffordshire County Council with regards to the 
green lanes at Rakes and Hollinsclough but did not have a personal interest. 
 
Items 8, 9 and 10 
 
Cllr R Walker declared a personal interest as Chair of the Future Landscapes Group which 
was involved in work at Wessenden. 
 

12/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Three members of the public had submitted statements to the meeting. 
 

13/20 GREEN LANES IN THE PEAK DISTRICT (A7622/SAS)  
 
The Rights of Way Officer introduced the report which gave details of the implementation of 
the Authority’s strategy for the management of recreational motorised vehicles on unsealed 
highways and off-road and included an update on the progress in 2019/20 and action plans 
for green lanes, illegal use and communications for 2020/21.  She highlighted the following 
areas of future work: 
 

 Miles without Stiles – further routes and accessibility improvements were being 
considered including Long Causeway as a potential future route. 

 

 Stay on Track – this is being developed with volunteers to include th
[...]
0-2024.  It was noted that the report had originally been 
planned for the cancelled Programmes and Resources Committee meeting in March and 
that the risk assessment needed to be updated in light of the Covid-19 situation. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To support the proposed establishment of partnering agreements and associated 
contracts between the National Park Authority and Water Company partners for 
MFFP to deliver AMP 7 habitat restoration aspirations (capital works) and associated 
research and communications outcomes. 
 
Specifically: 

1) Authority to engage in new projects up to a maximum value of £3 million 
between 2020-2024, and delegating authority to approve the acceptance of 
new partnering agreements with the Water Company partners under this 
authority to the Director of Conservation and Planning, in consultation with 
the Head of Law and in agreement with the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 

orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of the AMP 7 projects. 
 

Page 8



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 May 2020  
 

Page 5 

 
Ms Y Witter left the meeting at 12 noon. 
 

17/20 CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION PROJECT 2020-25  
 
The Head of Programme Delivery – Moors for the Future (MFF) introduced the report which 
detailed a proposal for authority for MFF to accept funding from a variety of sources on 
behalf of the Authority for climate change mitigation projects up to the value of one million 
pounds over the next five years.  A video accompanying the report had been sent to 
Members to view before the meeting.  The proposal followed on from talks regarding fire 
resilience and flooding issues which recognised the impacts of climate change.  As an 
example it was noted that Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council had offered £67,000 for 
work to be done for them on Calderdale Blanket Bog’s ecological condition and its wildfire 
severity condition. 
 
The recommendation was moved. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Officer stated that business development was 
currently done within the MFF Team.  It was clarified that the report was not proposing to 
set up a separate Authority for this work but requesting authority/approval to be delegated 
to enable offers of work to be accepted.  The Team were mindful that some work of the 
Partnership is outside the National Park boundary, but it is work which is complementary to 
the work in the National Park.  
 
The motion was seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To support the proposed establishment of small projects to tackle climate change 
through habitat restoration aspirations (capital works) and associated research and 
communications outcomes. 
 
Specifically: 

1) Authority to engage in new projects up to a maximum value of £1 million 
between 2020-2025, and delegating authority to approve the acceptance of 
new contracts with external funders under this authority to the Director of 
Conservation and Planning, in consultation with the Head of Law and in 
agreement with the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 

orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of Climate Change Mitigation 
projects. 

 

18/20 MINOR PROPERTY DISPOSALS - REPORT OF THE MICRO SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
The Director of Commercial Development and Engagement introduced the report and the 
Corporate Property Officer was present to answer questions.  The report set out the 
findings of the Micro Scrutiny Panel which had looked at the Authority’s process for 
disposing of minor properties and made suggestions for revising the toolkit for disposal of 
assets. 
 
The Chair of the Panel, Cllr Chris Furness, summarised the reasons for the micro scrutiny 
and how it had progressed.  He recommended the proposals to the Committee. 
 
The report was welcomed but concerns were stated regarding when local Members and 
stakeholders would be involved in the process.  Officers stated that it was expected that 

Page 9



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 May 2020  
 

Page 6 

 
most disposals would be reported to Members via a Committee report.  It was noted that 
properties were not put on sale before stakeholders had been consulted; however Members 
felt this needed to be made clearer. 
 
The recommendation subject to Member engagement being clarified in the toolkit was 
moved and seconded.  The motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the report of the Micro Scrutiny Panel and its recommendations 
relating to the process for dealing with the disposal of minor properties as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2. To ask the Chief Executive in consultation with the Head of Law, Corporate 

Property Officer and Chair of the Authority to amend the Property Disposal 
documentation to reflect the recommendations of the Panel, in accordance 
with the delegation from Authority to make amendments to the Corporate 
Asset Management Plan and its appendices. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.38 pm 

Page 10



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
17 July 2020 
 

 
 

 

 

6. DIVERSE AUDIENCE PLAN (SW) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To introduce the draft Diverse Audience Plan and supporting documents that sit under 

corporate objective 2 : A National Park loved and supported by diverse audiences 
 
The Diverse Audience Plan lays out what audience engagement in the PDNP will look like 
in 2024 once the change programme is complete.  Our corporate strategy for 2019-24 
focuses on actively supporting communities in the National Park to feel part of this special 
place, and diversifying and re-awakening public support and love of national parks. It sets 
the outcomes we want to achieve for the Peak District National Park over this five-year 
period, as well as aspirations to 2040.  
 
It provides the framework for us to align our resources to help achieve this and brings a 
programme of work to the Programme and Resource committee as agreed and approved 
in 2019.  
 

 Key Issues 

  The suggested shift from a focus on direct delivery to focus more on working 
in partnership and developing skills in local communities will enable national 
park messages to reach further to all within an hour’s travel time. 

 Ensure that our approach to this key area of work aligns with National plans 
and can adapt to current challenges 

 

2. Recommendations(s)  

 1. Approve strategic direction 

2. Bring back to P&R in December the monitoring and evaluation plan and 3x3 
plans for young people BAME and Communications. This will allow any 
changes due to Covid19 restrictions or budget changes to be allowed for.    

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

The direction of our audience delivery can clearly be seen in the Vison and Mission for the Peak 

District National Park:  

Our vision:  

For the Peak District to be loved and understood as the UK’s original national park.   

Our mission:   

To speak up for and care for the Peak District National Park for all to enjoy forever. 

The vison and mission statements have been taken and clarified in our aspirations and ambition for 

our audience outcomes in the 2019-2024 corporate strategy and are articulated in Outcome 2: A 

National Park loved and supported by diverse audiences  

This is further broken down in the KPI’s listed below. 

 Greater audience reach among under-represented groups   

 A strong identity and excellent reputation driving positive awareness and engagement   

Page 11

Agenda Item 6����



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
17 July 2020 
 

 
 

 

 

 Active support through National Park points of contact to generate sustainable income 

 

Corporate strategy KPI’s 

The audience delivery plan brings together the strategic i
[...]
(AB) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To seek approval for PDNPA CEO to sign  a Memorandum of Understanding with 
Milligan Retail Ltd and Birchall Properties Ltd (Peak Gateway at Chesterfield) 

 Key Issue 

  PDNPA entering into a strategic partnership with two commercial enterprises; 
Chesterfield Local Authority and The University of Derby, (entering into 
separate memoranda), to seek private investment for the development of a 
PEAK Gateway facility. 

2. Recommendation  

 1. Delegate approval to the CEO in consultation with the Head of Law and 
Director of Commercial Development and Engagement to sign on behalf of 
PDNPA, the Memorandum of Understanding with Milligan and Birchall 
Properties for the PEAK RESORT in regard to the development of a PEAK 
Gateway facility. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. There are no legally binding obligations. The Memorandum of Understanding is not 
legally binding.  
 
The PEAK gateway, (a physical building), provides the opportunity for PDNPA, in 
partnership, to strategically influence private investment to enable PDNPA outcomes, 
specifically: 

- Sustainable tourism (KPI 12 - Implement plans to increase public connection with 
the National Park through the development of quality engagement opportunities that 
encourage responsible behaviours and by growing sustainable tourism products)  

- Increasing visitor giving via the Foundation and growing commercial enterprises e.g. 
cycle hire and business corporate social responsibility (KPI 14 - Implement and 
continue to develop the plan to maximise income without compromising the special 
qualities of the National Park, including car park management, new visitor 
experiences, maximisation of existing income opportunities and growing our 
commercial enterprises). 

A further benefit is related to the Glover recommendation 19 re sustainable                                               
transport pilots and the distribution of transport powers
[...]
pitality, leisure, retail and education facilities with extensive car and coach parking 
(c2500 spaces)   

 
The Authority’s vision is for the Peak District to be loved and understood as the UK’s 
original national park.  
The benefits to the Authority as a strategic partner for the PEAK Gateway are: 

- Expanding existing PDNPA products and services (subject to business case) by 
providing a focal point for visitor services, cycle hire, and learning, discovery and 
cultural experiences; to enhance visitors connection and awareness with the national 
park special qualities. 

- Test the concept of a recreation and visitor experience hub providing sustainable 
transport solutions for visitors e.g. extension of Hope valley explorer and cycling.  
- Increase visitor income by promoting The Peak District Foundation as the charity of 
choice for all site operators and visitors (starting with David Lloyd in spring 2021 under 
a separate agreement anticipated between The Peak District Foundation and David 
Lloyd. 

. 

 Proposals 

4. Option 1 – delegate authority for signing the Memorandum of understanding to the 
CEO in consultation with the Head of Law and Director of Commercial Development 
and Engagement.  

This would enable PDNPA to take the next step towards realising the benefits outlined 
above with minimal risk. There is no financial risk. It sits very comfortably with our 
‘pioneering’ value. 

The weaknesses of this option are hard to identify other than the potential reputation 
risk highlighted and addressed in section 6 below.  

                 Option 2 – Do nothing and don’t sign. 

PDNPA lose the opportunity to work with a highly credible partnership to potentially                                  
transform how people travel into and experience the Peak District National Park special 
qualities at scale. In addition, future income generation opportunities by expanding 
existing PDNPA services would be lost. 

Loss of reputation with a highly credible 
[...]
Landowner”), Milligan Retail Limited (the “Developer”) 
and the Peak District National Park Authority (the “Authority”) collectively “the Parties”. 
 
2. Purpose 

 
The purpose of this memorandum is to recognise the importance of the relationship between 
the Parties in respect of creating an impactful, sustainable and profitable Gateway to the Peak 
District National Park and accordingly sets out the ways the Parties will work together.  
 
This memorandum does not represent any legal obligation on the Parties but is a summary of 
the understanding between the Parties.  
 
3. Background 

 
Milligan (the developer) has entered into an agreement with Birchall Properties (the 
landowner) to define, construct and operate a sustainable and profitable gateway facility 
outside the Peak District National Park at the Peak Resort.  The PEAK Gateway will be linked 
via sustainable transport and trail networks to attractions and activities within the National Park 
as well as to the conurbations and countryside located on the Park's eastern boundary.  
  
Chesterfield Borough Council, the Peak District National Park Authority and the University of 
Derby are all intending to sign individual Memorandums of Understanding with Milligan and 
Birchall Properties to show their commitment to working together to maximise the opportunity 
and create a gateway facility that delivers for everyone. 
 
The Developer has entered into an agreement with the Landowner in respect of a strategically 
positioned area of land within the 300 acre PEAK Resort estate (Attachment One – the Land).  
The Land has the benefit of planning permission for a hospitality, leisure and transport led 
Gateway project with extensive car and coach parking.  A reserved matters planning 
application will be submitted in due course following strategic partner input and related legal 
agreements.   The Developer has extensive experience in the creation of innovative places 
and working within public and private par
[...]
BID TO THE EU HORIZON 2020 FUND 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To seek approval for PDNPA to prepare and submit a European Funding bid (Horizon 

2020 EU funding programme for research and innovation)   with Sheffield University 
and selected National Park partners in UK and Europe to support PDNPA ambitions 
and work on sustainable transport to deliver NPMP and corporate strategy outcomes.   
 

 Key Issues 

  PDNPA staff capacity 

 Confirmation of partners (x2 European National Parks) 

2. Recommendations(s)  

 1. OPTION 1 - Delegate approval to the Director of Planning and Conservation in 
consultation with Head of Finance to develop and submit a funding bid by 10 
September 2020 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. There are no legal obligations to develop and submit the bid. Should the bid be 
successful PDNPA are not legally responsible until the funding agreement has been 
signed which would be in consultation with the Head of Law.  
 
This bid provides the potential opportunity to provide funding over 3 years to develop 
and pilot our sustainable transport policies. The bid is 100% revenue funded and would 
provide additional funding to compliment a shrinking government grant. 

Strategic fit: 

Enable delivery of corporate strategy outcomes.  

A sustainable landscape that is conserved and enhanced (KPI 2 natural beauty 
conserved and enhanced, KPI 3 increase the amount of carbon captured) 

A National Park loved and supported by diverse audiences (KPI 11 proportion of 
underrepresented groups increased) 

Thriving and sustainable communities that are part of this special place (KPI 18 
generating interventions that support sustainable community development). 

Enable delivery of NPMP objectives, including the within the following areas of impact: 

1: Preparing for a future climate 

4: A National Park for everyone 

5: Encouraging enjoyment with understanding 

6: Supporting thriving and sustainable communities and Ec
[...]
n. He will report back to the group on 

progress.  

CFa – proposed encouraging Breedon to support community based 

projects with funding.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MM 
 
 

LS 
 
 

DC 

10 AOB 

Next meeting agenda: 

 NPMP Climate Change actions from the Autumn Summit in Buxton  

 Visitor patterns and their significance to local GHG emissions. 

 Group communications 

 Any other business 

 

 

MM 
 

MM 

 
 
 

Page 122



  

      5 

 

 
 
Future Meetings: 
 

7th July 
1:30 Webex Teleconference 

 

Distribution:  
All invitees 
Andrew McCloy  
Senior Leadership Team  

 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 15 May 2020
	6 Diverse Audience Plan (SW)
	Appendix 1 Diverse Audience Delivery Plan Final V2
	Appendix 2 Diverse Audience Plan Ambition Summary
	Appendix 3 Diverse Audience Plan KISS +Comms table
	Appendix 4 Diverse Audience Plan Monitoring and Evaluation toolkit Draft

	7 Approval of the Authority's Carbon Management Plan 2 (MF)
	Carbon Management Plan_P and R 17.07.20_MF

	8 Memorandum of Understanding - Peak Gateway (AB)
	Appendix 1 - Gateway MOU
	Cartoon Loop & Real Loop

	9 Proposal to make a bid to the EU Horizon 2020 Fund
	10 Notes of meetings of the Member Climate Change Task Group
	10th March 2020
	19th May 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 July 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

WebEx Virtual Meeting 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr Z Hamid 
 

Present: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Cllr J Atkin, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr V Priestley, Cllr P Tapping, Cllr R Walker, Mrs C Waller, Ms Y Witter 
and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr B Lewis 
 

 

19/20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2020  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 May 2020 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 

20/20 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

21/20 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation   
 

23/20 DIVERSE AUDIENCE PLAN (SW)  
 
The Head of Engagement Development introduced the report and provided an update on 
the development of the Diverse Audience Plan and the supporting documentation. This 
included a presentation on the work of the Commercial Development and Engagement 
Directorate and its partners.  
Members requested clarification on the following points: 
 

 Withdrawal of School engagement – It was noted that an Ambassador Model had 
been introduced to work with teachers to develop guidance and learning materials 
with some direct delivery maintained. 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 July 2020  
 

Page 2 

 

 Continued work with National Trust at Longshaw Estate – It was noted that no 
discussions or decisions had been made  on moving to an Ambassador Model in 
that location.  

 
Members supported the continued work and looked forward to seeing the detailed delivery 
plan. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the strategic direction 
  

2. To consider the monitoring and evaluation plan and 3x3 plans for young 
people, BAME and Communications at the December meeting of the 
Committee which will incorporate any changes needed as a result of Covid19 
restrictions or changes to the 2020/21 budget.  

  
 

24/20 APPROVAL OF THE AUTHORITY'S CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN 2 (MF)  
 
The Corporate Property Manager introduced a report setting outla Carbon Management 
Plan for 2020-2050 which had been developed with the involvement of the Climate Change 
Member Task Group. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the progress made over the past two years.  Members 
asked that the targets set for 2050 be achieved as soon as possible and encouraged the 
Climate Change Member Task Group and Officers to look at achieving  zero emissions 
earlier than 2050.  The Chair of the Climate Change Member Task Group confirmed that 
the aim was to achieve large reductions  by 2030.   
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the Authority’s Carbon Management Plan 2 as set out in Appendix 
1 of the report.  

  
 

25/20 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING - PEAK GATEWAY (AB)  
 
Cllr Gill Heath left the meeting at 11.00 during consideration of this item. 
 
The report was introduced by the Director of Commercial Development & Engagement who 
highlighted the benefits to the Authority of this opportunity to be part of a strategic 
partnership and be in a position to influence private investment in the development by 
entering into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the developer.  
 
Members requested that the partnership be carefully monitored to ensure there was no 
reputational risk and that resource input was kept to a minimum. The Director of 
Commercial Development & Engagement confirmed that the reputational risk would be 
monitored. 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 July 2020  
 

Page 3 

 
The Head of Policy & Communities highlighted how the research carried out for the project 
on sustainable transport would benefit the Authority and help to increase the information 
held on carbon and transport. 
 
It was noted that the developer had signed MOUs with other organisations but these had 
not been seen by the Authority as they were on a different basis and, covered other areas 
of the development such as job creation. It was confirmed that all of the signed MOUs 
would be shared following sign off.  
 
The Director of Commercial Development & Engagement advised that the Authority could 
withdraw from the agreement at any time and that it was not legally binding.  
 
Members agreed that, as the development was going ahead, this was an opportunity for the 
Authority to influence the work to encourage visitors to arrive at the resort by public 
transport and travel into the National Park by sustainable transport. 
The Chief Executive thanked Members for the valuable discussion which she would reflect 
in the final version of the MOU.  
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To authorise the Chief Executive, following  consultation with the Head of Law and 
Director of Commercial Development & Engagement, to sign on behalf of the 
Authority a Memorandum of Understanding with Milligan and Birchall Properties for 
the PEAK RESORT with regard to the development of a PEAK Gateway facility.  
  
 

26/20 PROPOSAL TO MAKE A BID TO THE EU HORIZON 2020 FUND  
 
A was introduced by the Head of Policy & Communities who explained how, if approved, 
the project would overlap with other work linked to Climate Change.  It was confirmed that 
the work would be developed with Sheffield University who would provide additional talent 
to help the Authority understand the best interventions to reduce the impact of climate 
change. 
 
Members sought and received assurances that there were suffiecient resources available to 
carry out the project and that Brexit would not impact on the funding.  The Director of 
Conservation & Planning confirmed that, as the project work was complimentary to work 
already being carried out by the team on recreational hubs, resources was available. 
 
The Director of Corporate Strategy & Development confirmed that there was a slight 
financial risk as the funding was paid in Euros so changes in the exchange rate could 
reduce the value of the funding.  It was noted that if the bid was successful a report would 
come back to the Programmes & Resources Committee which would provide details of any 
contingency required to cover this issue and review capacity before the funding was 
accepted.  
 
The proposal as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To authorise the Director of Planning, following consultation with the Head of 
Finance, to develop and submit a funding bid by 10 September 2020. 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 July 2020  
 

Page 4 

 
 

27/20 NOTES OF MEETINGS OF THE MEMBER CLIMATE CHANGE MEMBER TASK GROUP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the notes of the meetings of the Climate Change Member Task Group held 
on 28 January 2020, 10 March 2020 and 19 May 2020. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am 


